Ke Sulm.

09-13-2002

Form **PTO-1594** 102220833 (Rev. 03/01)

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ ▼ | V V V |
|--|--|
| | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | : Please record the attached original documents or copy thered |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Critical Technologies, Inc. | Name: Chisholm SBIC, Inc., Collateral |
| 9-10-02 6-25-02 | Internal Address:_Suite 1910 |
| Individual(s) Association | |
| General Partnership Limited Partnership | Street Address: 211 North Robinson |
| Corporation-State | City: Oklahoma City State: OK Zip: 73102 |
| Other | Individual(s) citizenship |
| | Association |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V | General Partmarship |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Limited Parmership (*) |
| Assignment Merger | Corporation-State Oklahoma |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | matter or |
| Other | Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic |
| Execution Date: 06/19/2002 | representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) |
| 2,004,011,04,01 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes |
| Additional number(s) a | lttached ✓ Yes No |
| Additional number(s) a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Tom Blalock | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Tom Blalock | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Tom Blalock | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Tom Blalock | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Tom Blalock Internal Address: 2725 Oklahoma Tower | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Tom Blalock Internal Address: 2725 Oklahoma Tower | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Tom Blalock Internal Address: 2725 Oklahoma Tower | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Tom Blalock Internal Address:2725 Oklahoma Tower Street Address:210 Park Avenue | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Tom Blalock Internal Address:2725 Oklahoma Tower Street Address:210 Park Avenue City: Oklahoma City State: OK Zip:73102 | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$20.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account number: N/A |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Tom Blalock Internal Address:2725 Oklahoma Tower Street Address:210 Park Avenue City: _Oklahoma City | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Tom Blalock Internal Address:2725 Oklahoma Tower Street Address:210 Park Avenue City: Oklahoma City State: OK Zip:73102 | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$20.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Tom Blalock Internal Address:2725 Oklahoma Tower Street Address:210 Park Avenue City: _Oklahoma City | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Tom Blalock Internal Address:2725 Oklahoma Tower Street Address:210 Park Avenue City: Oklahoma City State: OK Zip: 73102 DO NOT USE 9. Signature. | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |

01 FC:481 02 FG:482

40.00 OP 25.00 OP

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Continuation of Recordation Form Cover Sheet

Continuation of Item 4:

Additional Trademark Registration Number: 2530913

SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of June 19, 2002, by CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., an Oklahoma corporation (the "Debtor"), having its principal office at 3601 South Broadway, Suite 1400, Edmond, Oklahoma 73013, in favor of CHISHOLM SBIC, INC., an Oklahoma corporation (the "Secured Party"), having its principal office at 211 North Robinson, Suite 1910, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102, as collateral agent pursuant to that certain Intercreditor and Agency Agreement of even date herewith among the Secured Party and the Lenders as parties thereto (the "Intercreditor Agreement").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Debtor is liable to the Lenders under those certain Promissory Notes in the original aggregate principal amount of up to TWO MILLION DOLLARS (\$2,000,000.00) (the "Bridge Notes") executed by the Debtor in favor of the Lenders which are parties to the Intercreditor Agreement (the "Lenders") in connection with that certain Loan Agreement dated effective June 19, 2002 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") among the Debtor and the Lenders; and

WHEREAS, as a material condition precedent to the Lenders entering into the Loan Agreement, the Debtor has agreed to secure payment of the Bridge Notes, all obligations of the Debtor under the Loan Agreement and any other Loan Documents and all other obligations of the Debtor to the Lenders, by granting the Secured Party a lien, security interest and pledge covering all of the tangible and intangible assets of the Debtor.

NOW, THEREFORE, (i) in order to comply with the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement; (ii) for and in consideration of the premises and the agreements herein contained; and (iii) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, the Debtor hereby agrees with the Secured Party as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, all terms used herein which are defined in the Oklahoma Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC") or in the Loan Agreement will have the same meanings herein unless the context otherwise requires. As used in this Agreement, the following terms will have the meanings indicated:
 - Accounts. All accounts, accounts receivable, contract rights, notes, drafts, acceptances and all other forms of obligations and receivables in favor of the Debtor owed or owing by any party or entity to the Debtor including, but not limited to: (a) all notes and related collateral documents executed and delivered to the Debtor in connection with the sale of any capital stock of the Debtor; or (b) deposits or other sums credited by or due to the Debtor by any bank, escrow agent, financial institution, securities firm or other depository, now owned or hereafter acquired. In addition, the term "Accounts" will have the same meaning (to the extent not inconsistent with the foregoing definition) as defined in the UCC.

SECURITY AGREEMENT - CRITICAL
TECHNOLOGIES, INC./CHISHOLM SBIC, INC.
F\Docs\1603\0001\KLD6908\WPD

- 1.2 <u>Default</u>. The occurrence of any of the events specified as events of "Default" under the terms of the Loan Agreement, or any of the other Loan Documents or any breach or default of any of the provisions this Agreement.
- 1.3 Equipment. All furniture, fixtures, machinery, tools, equipment, apparatus, utensils, appliances, inventory and supplies now owned or hereafter acquired by the Debtor and all documents of title, insurance policies and proceeds relating thereto. In addition, the term "Equipment" will have the same meaning (to the extent not inconsistent with the foregoing definition) as defined in the UCC.
- 1.4 <u>Financing Documents</u>. The Loan Agreement, this Agreement, the Loan Documents, and all other documents and instruments executed and delivered by the Debtor or any other person or entity in connection with the extensions of credit contemplated by the Loan Agreement, all instruments issued pursuant to the foregoing documents and all extensions, renewals, modifications and amendments thereof.
- 1.5 <u>Inventory</u>. All personal property now owned or hereafter acquired by the Debtor which is produced, stored, held for sale or used or consumed in Debtor's business. In addition, the term "Inventory" will have the same meaning (to the extent not inconsistent with the foregoing definition) as defined in the UCC.
- 2. <u>Security Interest</u>. The Debtor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in, an assignment of, a general lien upon and a right of set-off against the following described property (the "Property"):
 - 2.1 all of the Debtor's Accounts of any kind whether now existing or hereafter arising; all chattel papers, documents and instruments relating to the Accounts; and all rights now or hereafter existing in and to all security agreements, leases, and other contracts securing or otherwise relating to any Accounts, or any such chattel papers, documents and instruments;
 - all of the Debtor's Equipment in all of its forms, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and wherever located; all parts thereof and all accessions or additions thereto, whether now owned or hereafter acquired;
 - all of the Debtor's general intangibles of any kind whether now existing or hereafter arising (herein called the "General Intangibles"); all chattel papers, documents and instruments relating to the General Intangibles; and all rights now or hereafter existing in and to all security agreements, leases, licenses, permits, patents, trademarks, copyrights, distribution agreements and contracts securing or otherwise relating to any General Intangibles or any such chattel papers, documents and instruments and all of the Debtor's lien rights against other persons whether statutory, contractual or by common law;

SECURITY AGREEMENT - CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC./CHISHOLM SBIC, INC. F\Docs\1603\000\KLD6998 WPD

- 2.4 all of the Debtor's Inventory in all of its forms, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and wherever located, and all accessions or additions thereto and products thereof, whether now owned or hereafter acquired;
- 2.5 all rights to payment evidenced by chattel paper or an instrument; all deposit accounts, investment property, letter-of-credit rights, letters of credit, and rights to payment for money or funds sold; all oil, gas or other minerals whether in the ground or extracted;
- 2.6 all commercial tort claims, now owned or hereafter acquired;
- 2.7 without in any way limiting or modifying the foregoing in any respect, all of the Debtor's goods, chattels, business records, contracts, contract rights, advertising agreements, tax refunds, documents of title, fixtures, insurance policies and proceeds, software (whether source code or object code), patents, trademarks, service marks, logos, trade names, copyrights and applications therefor, licenses, licensing fees, permits, approvals, consents, certificates, stock, surveys, engineering reports, tools, landscaping, machinery, furniture, furnishings, business machines, appliances, vehicles, trailers, rolling stock, deposits, security deposits, money, securities, claims, demands, causes of action, refunds, rebates, income and all other tangible and intangible real, personal or mixed property whether now owned or hereafter acquired;
- 2.8 any additional properties or assets from time to time delivered to or deposited with the Secured Party as security for the Secured Indebtedness or otherwise pursuant to the terms of this Agreement; and
- all proceeds, products, additions to, replacements of, substitutions for and accessions of any and all of the items described in subparagraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 2.6, 2.7 and 2.8 in this paragraph 2.
- 3. Secured Indebtedness. The security interest granted hereby in the Property is given to secure the Debtor's payment of: (a) the Bridge Notes together with interest thereon; (b) all extensions, renewals, amendments, modifications, substitutions and changes in form to the Bridge Notes; (c) all costs and expenses incurred in connection with the collection of the Bridge Notes and any other obligations and the enforcement of the Financing Documents and the Secured Party's rights under this Agreement and all other Financing Documents, including attorneys' fees and expenses; (d) all advances made by the Secured Party to protect the security hereof, including advances made for or on account of levies, insurance, repairs, taxes and for maintenance or recovery of the Property, together with interest thereon at the rate specified in the Bridge Notes; (e) performance of the agreements herein set forth (the foregoing items (a) through (d) are collectively referred to herein as the "Secured Indebtedness"). This Agreement secures the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration, by repurchase or otherwise) of all Secured Indebtedness of the Debtor under the Financing Documents (including, without limitation, any other obligations accruing after the date of any filing by Debtor or any of its

SECURITY AGREEMENT - CRITICAL
TECHNOLOGIES, INC./CHISHOLM SBIC, INC.
F\Docs\1603\0001\KLD6908.WPD

subsidiaries of any petition in bankruptcy or the commencement of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding).

- 4. <u>Debtor's Representations and Covenants</u>. The Debtor hereby warrants, represents and agrees as follows:
 - 4.1 <u>Principal Place of Business</u>. The Debtor's chief executive office and principal place of business is 3601 South Broadway, Suite 1400, Edmond, Oklahoma 73013. The Debtor also has an office at 4950 Keller Springs, Suite 450, Addison, Texas 75001. The Debtor does not have any other offices or places of business.
 - 4.2 <u>Location of Property</u>. Except for the property located at the Debtor's Texas office, the Property of the Debtor is located in the State of Oklahoma, and the Debtor will not move the Property or locate any of the Property in any other state without the prior consent of the Secured Party and the prior execution and filing of all financing statements required by the Secured Party. None of the Property, except for existing fixtures, will be affixed to any real property.
 - 4.3 <u>Business Purpose</u>. The Property is to be used by the Debtor primarily in or for business operations.
 - 4.4 <u>Title</u>. The Debtor has good title to the Property free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and security interests except for the security interest hereby granted to the Secured Party, the security interests set forth at Schedule "4.4" attached as a part hereof and such other rights, if any, of the Secured Party, and the Debtor warrants and will defend the same unto the Secured Party against the claims and demands of all persons and parties whomsoever.
 - 4.5 <u>Transfers</u>. Without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, the Debtor agrees that the Debtor will not: (a) except for Inventory sold and Equipment sold, exchanged or replaced in the ordinary course of the Debtor's business, sell, exchange, lease or in any manner dispose of any of the Property or any interest therein; or (b) permit any lien, encumbrance or security interest to attach thereto except those contemplated herein.
 - 4.6 <u>Maintenance of Property</u>. The Debtor will use the utmost care to maintain the Property in good condition and repair, and will not suffer any lien, charge or encumbrance to attach thereto, whether by reason of repairs, taxes, assessments or otherwise. The Debtor will not use or permit the Property to be used in violation of any law, statute or ordinance. The Debtor will not, in any event, permit anything to be done that may materially impair the value of the Property or the security intended to be afforded by this Agreement.
 - 4.7 <u>Insurance</u>. At the Secured Party's request, the Debtor will insure the insurable Property with companies acceptable to the Secured Party against such casualties and

SECURITY AGREEMENT - CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC./CHISHOLM SBIC, INC. F\Docs\1603\0001\KLD6908\WPD

in such amounts as the Secured Party will reasonably require. All insurance policies will be written for the benefit of the Debtor and the Secured Party as their interests may appear, and such policies or certificates evidencing the same will be furnished to the Secured Party. If the Debtor fails to pay the premiums for any such insurance, the Secured Party may do so for the Debtor's account, adding the amount thereof to the other amounts secured hereby; however, the Secured Party is under no obligation and has no duty to pay such premiums. After the occurrence of an Event of Default: (a) the Debtor hereby assigns to the Secured Party any return or unearned premiums which may be due on cancellation of any insurance policies for any reason whatsoever and directs the insurers to pay the Secured Party any amount so due; (b) the Secured Party is hereby appointed the Debtor's attorney-in-fact to endorse any draft or check which may be payable to the Debtor in order to collect such returned or unearned premiums or the proceeds of such insurance; and (c) the Secured Party may cancel any insurance on the Property, or any part thereof after repossession. Any balance of insurance proceeds remaining after payment in full of the Secured Indebtedness will be paid to the Debtor.

- 4.8 <u>Secured Party's Security Interest</u>. This Agreement creates a valid and binding security interest in the Property securing the Secured Indebtedness. All filings and other actions necessary or appropriate (other than notation on any certificate of title or title registration) to perfect or protect such security interest will be or have been duly taken. No further or subsequent filing, recording, registration or other public notice of such security interest (other than notation on any certificate of title or title registration) is necessary in any office or jurisdiction in order to perfect such security interest or to continue, preserve or protect such security interest except for continuation statements.
- 4.9 <u>Inspection of Property</u>. The Secured Party may from time to time during normal business hours, upon request, inspect the Property and all of the Debtor's records concerning the Accounts, the Equipment, the General Intangibles, the Inventory and other Property.
- 4.10 Further Assurances. The Debtor will from time to time sign, execute, deliver and file, alone or with the Secured Party, any financing statements, security agreements, account control agreements or other documents; procure any instruments or documents as may be reasonably requested by the Secured Party; deliver possession of any of the Property to the Secured Party or such other party as the Secured Party may direct for purpose of perfection or otherwise; and take all further action that may be necessary or desirable, or that the Secured Party may request, to confirm, perfect, preserve and protect the security interests intended to be granted hereby without the signature of the Debtor either in the Secured Party's name or in the name of the Debtor and as agent and attorney-in-fact for the Debtor. In addition, the Debtor hereby authorizes the Secured Party to file the initial financing statement and to file, amend or add debtors to any financing statement, security agreement (including this Security Agreement) and other documents without the signature of the Debtor. The

SECURITY AGREEMENT - CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC./CHISHOLM SBIC, INC. F\Docs\1603\0001\KLD6908\WPD

Debtor will do all such additional and further acts or things, give such assurances and execute such documents or instruments as the Secured Party requires to vest more completely in and assure to the Secured Party its rights under this Agreement including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) marking conspicuously each chattel paper included in the Property with a legend and, at the request of the Secured Party, each of its records pertaining to the Property with a legend, in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party, indicating that such chattel paper or Property is subject to the security interest granted by this Agreement and (ii) if any Account, General Intangible or related right is evidenced by a note, chattel paper or other instrument, transferring, delivering, and assigning to Secured Party such note, chattel paper or other instrument duly endorsed and accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer and assignment, all in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party, to be held by the Secured Party as collateral under this Agreement.

- 4.11 <u>Filing Reproductions</u>. At the option of the Secured Party, a carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of a financing statement covering the Property will be sufficient as a financing statement and may be filed as a financing statement.
- 4.12 Financing Statement Filings; Notifications. The Debtor will immediately notify the Secured Party of any condition or event that may change the proper location for the filing of any financing statements or other public notice or recordings for the purpose of perfecting a security interest in the Property. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Debtor will: (a) immediately notify the Secured Party of any change to a jurisdiction other than the State of Oklahoma in the location of the Debtor's chief executive office or chief place of business; (b) notify the Secured Party of any change in the location any of the Property to another state; (c) prior to any of the Property becoming so related to any particular real estate so as to become a fixture on such real estate, notify the Secured Party of the description of such real estate and the name of the record owner thereof; and (d) immediately notify the Secured Party of any change in the Debtor's name, identity or company structure. In any notice furnished pursuant to this paragraph 4.12, the Debtor will expressly state that the notice is required by this Agreement and contains facts that will or may require additional filings of financing statements or other notices for the purpose of continuing perfection of the Secured Party's security interest in the Property.
- 5. <u>Secured Party's Expenditures</u>. If the Debtor fails to make any expenditure or pay any sum necessary to: (a) keep and maintain the Property in good repair; (b) discharge any lien, encumbrance, levy, security interest or other charge on the Property; or (c) maintain insurance upon the Property as required hereby, the Secured Party may but will not be required to make any expenditure for such purpose or purposes and all sums so expended will be payable on demand, will bear interest at the rate specified in the Bridge Notes and all such sums and interest will additionally be secured hereby. The Debtor will pay all costs of filing any financing, continuation or termination statements with respect to the security interest granted hereby in the Property.

SECURITY AGREEMENT - CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC./CHISHOLM SBIC, INC. F\Docs\\603\000\KLD6908\WPD

- Power of Attorney. The Secured Party is hereby fully authorized and empowered (without the necessity of any further consent or authorization from the Debtor), the rights herein are expressly granted to the Secured Party, and the Debtor hereby constitutes, appoints and makes the Secured Party the Debtor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact and agent for the Debtor and in the Debtor's name, place and stead with full power of substitution, in the Secured Party's name or the Debtor's name or otherwise, for the Secured Party's sole use, but at the Debtor's cost and expense, to exercise, without notice, all or any of the following powers at any time with respect to all or any of the Property after the occurrence of any Default under this Agreement or any of the other Financing Documents which has not been timely cured: (a) to notify account debtors or the obligors on the Accounts, the General Intangibles and the related rights and the depositories of the Escrow and Deposit Accounts to make and deliver payments to the Secured Party; (b) to demand, sue for, collect, receive and give acquittance for any and all monies due or to become due by virtue thereof and otherwise deal with proceeds; (c) to receive, take, endorse, assign and deliver any and all checks, notes, drafts, documents and other negotiable and non-negotiable instruments and chattel paper taken or received by the Secured Party in connection therewith; (d) to settle, compromise, compound, prosecute or defend any action or proceeding with respect thereto; (e) to sell, transfer, assign or otherwise deal in or with the same or the proceeds or avails thereof or the relative goods, as fully and effectively as if the Secured Party were the absolute owner thereof; and (f) to extend the time of payment of any or all thereof and to grant waivers and make any allowance or other adjustment with reference thereto; provided, however, the Secured Party will be under no obligation or duty to exercise any of the powers hereby conferred upon it and will be without liability for any act or failure to act in connection with the collection of, or the preservation of any rights under, any Property.
- 7. Default: Remedies. On the occurrence of any Default or if the Debtor fails to keep, observe. comply with and perform all of the obligations and undertakings under this Agreement or any of the other Financing Documents or fails to pay any principal or interest on any of the Notes when due, then, and in any such event, the Secured Party may, at its option and without notice to any party, declare all or any portion of the Secured Indebtedness to be immediately due and payable and the Secured Party may proceed to enforce payment of the same, to exercise any or all rights and remedies provided herein, in the other Financing Documents, and by the UCC and otherwise available at law or in equity. Whenever the Debtor is in Default, the Debtor on demand by the Secured Party, will assemble the Property and make it available to the Secured Party at a place reasonably convenient to the parties hereto and will provide the Secured Party with a list of the Inventory and the exact location thereof. All remedies hereunder are cumulative, and any indulgence or waiver by the Secured Party will not be construed as an abandonment of any other right hereunder or of the power to enforce the same or another right at a later time. Whether the Secured Party elects to exercise any other rights or remedies under this Agreement or applicable law, the Secured Party will be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of the Property without notice, which notice the Debtor hereby waives, notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement or any law heretofore or hereafter enacted.
- 8. <u>Secured Party's Duties</u>. The powers conferred upon the Secured Party by this Agreement are solely to protect the interests of the Secured Party in the Property and will not impose any duty upon the Secured Party to exercise any such powers. The Secured Party will be under no duty whatsoever to make or give any presentment, demand for performance, notice of nonperformance, protest, notice

of protest, notice of dishonor, or other notice or demand in connection with any of the Property or the Secured Indebtedness, or to take any steps necessary to preserve any rights against prior parties. The Secured Party will not be liable for failure to collect or realize upon any or all of the Secured Indebtedness or Property, or for any delay in so doing, nor will the Secured Party be under any duty to take any action whatsoever with regard thereto.

- 9. <u>Continuing Agreement</u>. This is a continuing agreement and the grant of a security interest hereunder will remain in full force and effect and all the rights, powers and remedies of the Secured Party hereunder will continue to exist until all of the Secured Indebtedness is paid in full as the same becomes due and payable and until the Secured Party, upon request of the Debtor, has executed a written termination statement, reassigned to the Debtor, without recourse, the Property and all rights conveyed hereby and returned possession of any Property in the Secured Party's possession to the Debtor.
- 10. <u>Preservation of Liability</u>. Neither this Agreement nor the exercise by the Secured Party of (or the failure to so exercise) any right, power or remedy conferred herein or by law will be construed as relieving any person liable on the Secured Indebtedness from liability on the Secured Indebtedness and for any deficiency thereon.
- 11. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice or demand under this Agreement or in connection with this Agreement may be given at the addresses set forth in the initial paragraph of this Agreement or by telefacsimile, but actual notice, however given or received, will always be effective.
- 12. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The covenants and agreements herein contained by or on behalf of the Debtor will bind the Debtor, and the Debtor's legal representatives, successors and assigns and will inure to the benefit of the Secured Party and the Secured Party's successors and assigns.
- 13. <u>Invalidity</u>. If any provision hereof will for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability will not affect any other provision hereof.
- 14. <u>Final Agreement</u>. The written financing documents represent the final agreement between the parties and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous, or subsequent oral agreements of the parties. There are no unwritten oral agreements between the parties. Except as provided in paragraph 4.10 of this Security Agreement, this Agreement may not be altered, modified or changed without an agreement in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any amendment, waiver, change, modification or discharge is sought.
- Choice of Law. Without regard to the principles of conflicts of law, this Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Oklahoma applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within such state and the laws of the United States of America, except that to the extent that the law of a state or country in which a portion of the property is located (or which is otherwise applicable to a portion of the property) necessarily or, in the sole discretion of the Secured Party, appropriately governs with respect to procedural and substantive matters relating to the creation, perfection and enforcement of the liens, security interests and other rights and remedies of the Secured Party granted herein, the law of such

SECURITY AGREEMENT - CRITICAL
TECHNOLOGIES, INC./CHISHOLM SBIC, INC.
F\Docs\1603\0001\KLD6908\WPD

state or country shall apply as to that portion of the property located in (or which is otherwise subject to the laws of) such state or country.

- 16. <u>Jurisdiction and Certain Waivers</u>. The Debtor and the Secured Party further agree as follows:
 - 16.1 Except as provided in the next paragraph, the Debtor and the Secured Party agree that all disputes between them arising out of, connected with, related to, or incidental to the relationship established between them in connection with this Agreement or any of the other financing documents, and whether arising in contract, tort, equity, or otherwise, will be resolved only by state or federal courts located in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, but the Debtor and the Secured Party acknowledge that any appeals from those courts may have to be heard by a court located outside of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The Debtor waives in all disputes any objection that it may have to the location of the court considering the dispute including, without limitation, any objection to the laying of venue or based on the grounds of forum non conveniens.
 - The Debtor agrees that the Secured Party will, in its own name, have the right, to the extent permitted by applicable law, to proceed against the Debtor or its property in a court in any location reasonably selected in good faith to enable the Secured Party to realize on such property, or to enforce a judgment or other court order entered in favor of the Secured Party. The Debtor agrees that it will not assert any permissive counterclaims in any proceeding brought by the Secured Party to realize on such property, or to enforce a judgment or other court order in favor of the Secured Party. The Debtor waives any objection that it may have to the location of the court in which the Secured Party has commenced a proceeding described in this paragraph including, without limitation, any objection to the laying of venue or based on the grounds of forum non conveniens.
 - 16.3 The Debtor and the Secured Party each waive any right to have a jury participate in resolving any dispute, whether grounded in contract, tort, or otherwise arising out of, connected with, related to or incidental to the relationship established between them in connection with this Agreement or any of the other financing documents. Instead, any disputes resolved in court will be resolved in a bench trial without a jury.
 - 16.4 Nothing herein shall affect the right of the Secured Party to serve process in any manner permitted by law or to commence legal proceedings or otherwise proceed against the Debtor in any other jurisdiction.
 - 16.5 The Debtor hereby agrees that the Secured Party will not have any liability to the Debtor (whether grounded in tort, contract or otherwise) for losses suffered by the Debtor in connection with, arising out of, or in any way related to, the transactions contemplated and the relationship established by this Agreement or any of the other financing documents, or any act, omission or event occurring in connection therewith, until it is determined by a final and nonappealable judgment of a court that

SECURITY AGREEMENT - CRITICAL
TECHNOLOGIES, INC./CHISHOLM SBIC, INC.
F\DOG\$\\1603\0001\KLD6908\WPD

is binding on the Secured Party, that such losses were the result of acts or omissions on the part of the Secured Party constituting gross negligence or willful misconduct.

16.6 The Debtor waives all rights of notice and hearing of any kind prior to the exercise by the Secured Party of its rights during the continuance of a Default to repossess the property with or without judicial process or to replevy, attach or levy upon the property or other security for the Secured Indebtedness. The Debtor waives the posting of any bond otherwise required of the Secured Party in connection with any judicial process or proceeding to obtain possession of, replevy, attach or levy upon property or other security for the Secured Indebtedness, to enforce any judgment or other court order entered in favor of the Secured Party, or to enforce by specific performance, temporary restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction this Agreement or any other agreement or document between the Debtor and the Secured Party.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

SIGNATURE PAGE (Security Agreement)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed effective the date first above written.

CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., an Oklahoma corporation

Scott Klososky, President

(the "Debtor")

SIGNATURE PAGE (Security Agreement)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed effective the date first above written.

CHISHOLM SBIC, INC., an Oklahoma corporation

Gree Main, President

(the "Secured Party")

Security Agreement

Schedule 4.4

Exceptions to Title

- 1. Security interests of Trinity Capital, Inc. with respect to the collateral described on UCC Financing Statements Number 0046940 and 0017359.
- 2. Security interests of Stillwater National Bank and Trust Company with respect to the collateral described on UCC Financing Statement Number 2002006658029.
- 3. Security interests of L & H Profit Sharing Plan and/or Corporate Leasing Services, Inc. with respect to the collateral described on UCC Financing Statements Number N0008225 and N6603679.
- 4. Security interests of Nicholas V. Duncan with respect to the collateral described on UCC Financing Statement Number 2002007941631.
- 5. Security interests of CitiCapital Commercial Corporation in the property described on Schedule "E" to the Loan Agreement.
- 6. The equipment leases identified on Schedule "E" to the Loan Agreement.

OKC_1232394_1.DOC

RECORDED: 06/25/2002